

SC98412

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents,

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS,

et al.,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
The Honorable Joseph Walsh III

REPLY BRIEF

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

D. John Sauer, Mo. Bar No. 58721
Solicitor General
Alyssa M. Mayer, Mo. Bar No. 64008
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Attorney General's Office
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: 573-751-8870
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	8
A. HB 1413’s Exemption for Public-Safety Unions Is Constitutional (Supports Points I, II, III, V, and VI)	8
B. Article I, § 29 Did Not Enact a Comprehensive State Labor-Relations Act (Supports Point I)	14
C. Collective Bargaining by Public Employees Is Not a “Fundamental Right” (Supports Point II)	20
D. HB 1413 Does Not Create “Disfavored Speakers” (Supports Point III)	21
E. The State’s Summary-Judgment Evidence Provides Compelling Empirical Justifications for HB 1413’s Provisions (Supports Point IV)	25
F. Plaintiffs Fail to Satisfy the Demanding Standard for a Facial Challenge to Any Provision of HB 1413 (Supports Point V)	30
G. Every Provision of HB 1413 Is Severable (Supports Point VI)	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Loy</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2003).....	10
<i>Am. Fed’n of Teachers v. Ledbetter</i> , 387 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. 2012)	16, 17
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991).....	31
<i>Brown v. Alexander</i> , 718 F.2d 1417 (6th Cir. 1983)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21, 22, 23, 30
<i>Comm. for Educ. Equal v. State.</i> , 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2009).....	20
<i>Dodson v. Ferrera</i> , 491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. banc 2016).....	33
<i>Eastern Mo. Coalition of Police, Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge 15 v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 386 S.W.3d 755 (Mo. banc 2012).....	17
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	31
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	10, 25
<i>Gabauer v. Woodcock</i> , 594 F.2d 662 (8th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Geier v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 474 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. banc 2015).....	23

Independence-Nat. Educ. Ass'n v. Independence Sch. Dist.,
 223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 18, 21

Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, Local No. 3808 v. City of Kansas City,
 220 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2000)13

Iowa Right to Life v. Tooker,
 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) 21, 22

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.,
 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....29

Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, County, and Mun. Employees, Council 31,
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 23, 24, 27

Karney v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. Relations,
 599 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. 2020)32

*Lyng v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am.,
 UAW*,
 485 U.S. 360 (1988)..... 13, 14

Margiotta v. Kaye,
 283 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)10

*Missouri State Conference of Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People
 v. State*,
 No. SC98744, 2020 WL 5988505 (Mo. Oct. 9, 2020)16

Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....22

NLRB v. Reed & Prince Mfg. Co.,
 118 F.2d 874 (1st Cir. 1941).....19

NLRB v. Westinghouse Air Brake Co.,
 120 F.2d 1004 (3d Cir. 1941)19

Ocello v. Koster,
 354 S.W.3d 187 (Mo. banc 2011).....29

Quinn v. Buchanan,
298 S.W.2d 413 (Mo. banc 1957).....17

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....33

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996).....26

State ex rel. Missey v. City of Cabool,
441 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. 1969) 13, 17

State ex rel. Nixon v. Powell,
167 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2005).....20

State v. Jeffrey,
400 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. banc 2013).....32

State v. Perry,
275 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. banc 2009).....30

Sweeney v. Pence,
767 F.3d 65414

Trout v. State,
231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2007).....34

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....30

W. Cent. Missouri Region Lodge #50 of Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Grandview,
460 S.W.3d 425 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)17

Weinschenk v. State,
203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006).....30

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015).....11

Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker,
705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)8, 9

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....24

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157.....15
 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)-(b), (d).....15
 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)-(c), (e)-(f).....15
 29 U.S.C. § 158(d) 15, 16
 29 U.S.C. § 159(a)19
 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-167.....15
 Mo. CONST. art. I, §§ 2.....10
 Mo. CONST. art. I, § 13.....34
 Mo. CONST. art. I, § 29..... 15, 19
 Section 1.140, RSMo32
 Sections 36.010, *et seq.*, RSMo (2010)18
 Section 105.500(8), RSMo10
 Section 105.503.2(1)-(2), RSMo8
 Section 105.503.2(1), RSMo10
 Section 105.505.1, RSMo24
 Section 105.505.2, RSMo24

Other Authorities

HB 1413 7, 8, 12, 13, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33
